
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
June 2006. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
Item. Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CREATIVE INDUSTRIES ENTERPRISE CENTRE - ST NEOTS 
(ECONOMIC APPRAISAL AND RELEASE OF MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
ALLOCATION)  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Policy to consider a request for the 
release of funding from the Medium Term Plan. 
 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. MOBILE HOME PARK, EYNESBURY - CONTAMINATED LAND 
REMEDIATION STRATEGY  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services regarding the 
Contaminated Land Remediation Strategy for the Mobile Home Park in 
Eynesbury. 
 
 

S Plant 
388240 

5. AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE 
POLICY  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services to consider 
amendments to the Housing Renewal Assistance Policy. 
 
 

J Barrett 
388203 

6. ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM REGIONAL HOUSING BOARD FOR 
DECENT HOMES IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services, Technical 
Services and Environmental Health on the award of a grant from the 
Regional Housing Board for improving non-decent homes in the private 
sector. 
 

J Barratt 
388203 



 
7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE SUB-REGION GYPSY/TRAVELLER NEEDS 

ASSESSMENT 2005  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Housing Services and of Planning 
Services regarding the key findings of the Cambridgeshire Sub-Region 
Gypsy/Traveller Needs Assessment. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME REVISIONS DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING  (Pages 45 - 108) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services to consider 
changes to the Local Development Scheme for submission to the 
Secretary of State and the contents of the draft Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document for consultation. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

9. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE VISION  (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services to consider the 
Strategy and Action Plan for Huntingdon Town Centre. 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS  (Pages 113 - 124) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Support) on the funding of the Police Community Support Officers. 
 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

11. LOCAL JUSTICE AREA BOUNDARIES CONSULTATION PAPER  
(Pages 125 - 126) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates on proposals to 
change the boundaries of the Peterborough,  Huntingdonshire & 
Cambridge Local Justice areas 
 

V Stevens 
388023 

12. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group 
held on 14 June 2006 
 

D Francis 
388006 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for 
the sale of the freehold for the land. 

 

 

14. UNIT 10, GLEBE ROAD, ST PETERS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
HUNTINGDON  (Pages 131 - 136) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates to 
consider the terms for the proposed sale of the freehold for this site to 
the occupier. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

   



 
 Dated this 21 day of June 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 Notes 
 
1.  A pers
[...]
 and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 8 June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   

14. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 18th May 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
16. "GROWING SUCCESS" - CORPORATE PLAN AND 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out a draft timetable for 
a detailed review of the Council’s Corporate Plan – Growing Success, 
local performance indicators and targets, the Improvement Plan and 
objectives for supporting the achievement of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Having been advised of the results of performance data for 2005/06 
and the series of revised targets for 2006/07, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the suggested process for reviewing and updating 
the Council’s Corporate Plan – Growing Success be 
approved; and 

 
(b) that the performance data for 2005/06 and the revised 

targets for 2006/07 be noted. 
 

17. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
VULNERABLE ADULTS   

 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Policy and of Human Resources 

and Payroll Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider the content of the first draft 
policy document on safeguarding children, young people and adults in 
Huntingdonshire produced on behalf of the Council in accordance 
with the Children’s Act 2004. Having been reminded of the 
background to the policy, Executive Councillors were acquainted with 
the contents of an associated action plan outlining key activities 
aimed at implementing the policy. Comment was made on the 

Agenda Item 1

1



procedure, portability and cost of Criminal Record Bureau checks for 
Members, the process for which was to be the subject of a separate 
report to a forthcoming meeting of the Corporate Governance Panel. 
 
Having noted that the document had been endorsed by the 
Employees’ Liaison Advisory Group and Employment Panel, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Council’s Safeguarding Children, 
Young People and Vulnerable Adults Policy be approved. 

 
18. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the relevant funding as outlined in the annex to the 
report now submitted be released from the Medium 
Term Plan (scheme ref 443) in respect of the Common 
Housing Register/Choice Based Lettings scheme; and 

 
(b) that a further report, including links with Customer 

First, be submitted once final costs from the 
procurement of the IT software for the project are 
known. 

 
19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance in the year ending 31st March 2006 by three 
External Fund Managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s 
Capital Receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the content of the report be noted. 
 

20. A14 ELLINGTON -  FEN DITTON IMPROVEMENT - HUNTINGDON 
VIADUCT TECHNICAL STUDY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Director of Operational Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the findings of a study into the retention or removal of 
the existing Huntingdon viaduct
[...]
tached a Character Statement and Management Plan for the 
Warboys Conservation Area (copies of which are appended in the 
Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Character Statement and Management Plan for the 
Warboys Conservation Area be approved for consultation. 

 
22. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 
 Having received and considered a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to the appointment/nomination of representatives to serve on 
a variety of organisations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

3



(a) that, with the exception of the following, nominations 
be made to the organisations as set out in the 
Appendix to the report now submitted;  

 
Organisation Representative(s) 

 
Arts Forum for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough – 
Councillor Mrs Reynolds and the Head of 
Environmental & Community Health (substitute – 
Councillor Mrs Chandler); 

 
Huntingdonshire Citizens’ Advice Bureaux – Councillor 
Rogers (Trustee – Mr Mugglestone); 

 
Ramsey Area Partnership Board – Councillor Bucknell; 
 
Alconbury and Ellington Internal Drainage Board – 
Councillors M Baker and K Baker, Messrs Allen, E K 
Heads and Mrs Vanbergen; 
 
Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group – Councillor 
Bucknell 
 
St Ives Area Road Safety Committee – Councillors Mrs 
Chandler, Newman and Rogers; and 

 
 
(b) that, in the event that changes are required to the 

Council’s representatives during the course of the 
year, the Director of Central Services after consultation 
with the Deputy Leader of the Council be authorised to 
nominate alternative representatives as necessary.  

 
 

 

 

Chairman 

4



CABINET        29TH JUNE 2006 
 
 

CREATIVE ENTERPRISE 
(Report by the Head of Policy) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is three-fold — 
 

• to propose the adoption of a Creative Enterprise Strategy, 
supplemental to the Local Economy Strategy; 

 
• to seek the release of funding in the Medium Term Plan as the 

Council’s “matching” contribution for the development of a 
Creative Enterprise Centre in conjunction with the Department of 
Communities & Local Government (DCLG - formerly the Office of 
the Deputy Prime Minister) and Longsands College; and 

 
• to seek authority for the Director of Central Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources & Policy, 
to approve terms for the lease of land from the Governors of 
Longsands College and management arrangements for the 
Creative Enterprise Centre on the College campus. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Set out at Appendix A is a draft Strategy, which has the purpose of 

promoting two key aims –  
 

• the increase in the sustainability, growth and productivity of 
creative industries in the District, and  

 
• to maximise the potential whereby creative industries can 

contribute towards broader social, economic and cultural 
regeneration. 

 
2.2 The Strategy sets out the national, regional and local context for the 

promotion of creative industries, defines such industries, and makes 
both the distinction and the link between such enterprise and broader 
cultural and artistic activities.  It summarises the key issues faced by 
the sector and proposes a six point partnership programme of 
activity.  In particular, the Strategy focuses on St Neots as having the 
potential for the development of a creative industries hub to ensure 
that the economic benefits from the Regional Centres in Norwich, 
Cambridge and Hertfordshire can be linked with opportunities for job 
and business creation and economic regeneration through the 
Cambridge Sub-Region generally and in Huntingdonshire specifically. 

 
2.3 The Strategy has been developed in consultation with partners, 

particularly those within the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership.  
It is proposed that the Strategy should be adopted and published as 
a supplement to the Local Economy Strategy. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

5



3
[...]
ts sits squarely in one of the Government’s growth areas 

(London-Stansted-Cambridge-Peterborough growth area).  The 
provision of workspace and business support will help to promote a 
balance between housing growth and local opportunities for 
employment in a way that is both forward-looking and innovative. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet are requested to – 
 

• approve the Creative Enterprise Strategy for Huntingdonshire and 
publish it as a supplement to the Local Economy Strategy; 

 
• authorise the release of £300k in the Medium Term Plan as the 

Council’s “matching” contribution towards the development of a 
Creative Industries Enterprise Centre at Longsands College, 
St Neots; and 

 
• authorise the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 

the Executive Councillor for Resources & Policy, to enter into a 
lease for land for the Enterprise Centre and to enter into the 
funding agreement with the Department for Communities & Local 
Government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Space for Creativity, St Neots, Project Appraisal, Atkins 
Space for Creativity, St Neots, Business Plan, Atkins. 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
    (01480) 388005 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

CREATIVE ENTERPRISE: A STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
 
 
Introduction 
 
Creative enterprise offers the potential to be a major key to sustained 
economic growth in the UK.  Creative businesses depend on individual 
creativity and skill to generate prosperity. They extend from music through 
marketing and advertising, architecture, furniture-making and software 
design.  Such industries account for about 7% of the world’s gross domestic 
product (GDP) and are growing at 10% per annum.  In Britain, with rapid 
advances in digital technology and continuing development of information and 
communication technologies, the importance of cultural products and creative 
industries continues to grow.  Creative b
[...]
,000 
Acquisition of mobile homes 400 
Conveyancing costs 4 
Scientific consultancy stage 2 25 
Surveying Consultancy 4 
Quantity Surveyor  3 
Planning Permission 1 
TOTAL 437 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. SUMMARY 
 
7.1 The Regulator has determined that 46 of the 50 plots require 

contaminated land remediation works.  The open space does not 
require remediation works. 

 
7.2 The Regulator has agreed the land owner’s proposed remediation 

strategy.  The specialist scientific consultant has advised that 
residents need to be moved out of the homes, for health and safety 
reasons, during the works to individual plots. 

 
7.3 The ground works now need to be specified and tendered.  There are 

additional costs that now need to be incurred to progress planning 

REVENUE 2006/07 
 £,000 
Horticulturalist 2 
Temporary accommodation council tax, electricity and 
other fuel costs. 

8 

TOTAL 10 

19



  

permission and to tender the works.  Grant claims will be made to 
Government as appropriate. 

 
7.4 The estimated cost of the ground works is not yet available and will 

flow for the next stage of consultancy support and in-house 
specification. 

 
7.5  Based on the assumptions in paragraph 6.12 above it is expected 

that there will not be a significant net cost to the Council resulting 
from this unavoidable project. 

 
7.6 This report deals with the remediation strategy and pre-tender 

preparations for the main remedial works.  A future report will deal 
with the budget requirements for the remedial ground works. 

 
7.7 Cabinet are asked to approve the additional finance to progress the 

required unavoidable works. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 That the report be noted. 
 
8.2 That Cabinet approve a supplementary capital estimate of £437k and 

supplementary revenue estimate of £10k to fund the works necessary 
to progress the next stage of the project of seeking tenders.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (Section 78A) 
DETR Circul
[...]
Although the Government’s current target for Decent Homes has 

been achieved in Huntingdonshire, the Government require a year on 
year improvement.  Half of homes fail the standards as a result of 
poor thermal efficiency.  This grant programme would reduce the 
number of homes that fail on that element of the Decent Homes 
standard. It contributes to the Council’s energy efficiency targets 
under the Home Energy Conservation Act and the Governments 
targets to end fuel poverty, where practicable, for vulnerable 
households by 2010.                                                                          

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That Cabinet approve a supplementary capital estimate to provide 

thermal efficiency improvements to private sector homes occupied by 
vulnerable people to be funded by the £327,925 capital grant that has 
been allocated to the Council.  

30



  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

• Sustainable Communities Plan: Building for the Future, ODPM, 2003 
• A Decent Homes: The Definition and Guidance, ODPM, February 2004 
• Regional Housing Strategy for the East of England 2005-2010, EERA, 

2005 
• Letter dated 23 March 2006 from the Head of Housing at Government 

Office 
 
Contact Officers: Housing Strategy / Funding: 

Jo Barrett, Housing Strategy Manager 
 01480 388203 

 
Energy Efficiency: 
Julia Blackwell, Energy Efficiency Officer 

   01480 388288 
 
 
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 29 JUNE 2006 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 17 JULY 2006 
 
 
CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION GYPSY/TRAVELLER NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

2005 
(Report by the Heads of Housing Services and Planning Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the key findings of the 

Cambridge Sub-Region Gypsy/Traveller Needs Assessment.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Housing Act 2004 places a duty on each local housing authorities to 

carry out a “Gypsy and Traveller Housing Needs Assessment” (GTAA), 
in line with the duty to
[...]
 this meeting, and 
that the Executive Member for Planning and Transport be given 
delegated authority to approve the SA. 

 
4.9  As has been set out above in respect of the LDS, the Affordable Housing 

SPD will need to be revised when the Core Strategy has been adopted on 
a statutory basis so that the SPD conforms to it. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1  It is recommended that Cabinet agrees: 
 

1. The proposed amendments to the Local Development Scheme for 
submission to the Secretary of State 
 
2. The Draft SPD on Developer Contributions towards Affordable Housing 
be published for public participation and that the Executive member for 
Planning and Transport be given delegated authority to approve its 
Sustainability Appraisal. 
 

 

48



BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Report and Minutes, Cabinet, 17th March 2005 
Report and Minutes, Cabinet, 16th March 2006 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Scheme, September 2005 
Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks, ODPM 
Draft Planning Policy Statement 3 Housing, December 2005 
Statement of General Conformity with the Cambridgeshire Structure Plan – Non-
Conformity Respects, Cambridgeshire County Council, 21st February 2006. 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration 2002 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Probyn 
  01480 388430 
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L o c a l  D e v e l o p m e n t  F r a m e w o r k  
 

Local Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire  
 

 
J u n e  2 0 0 6  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                               
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  

Steve Ingram B.A. (Hons) ,  BTP, DMS, MRTPI  
Head of  P lanning Serv ices 

51



  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Further copies of this document can be obtained from: 

Planning Division, 
Operational Services Directorate, 
Huntingdonshire District Council, 
Pathfinder House, 
St Mary’s Street, 
Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN
[...]
ce 
to draft a separate report on the activities of PCSOs for the Council . 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The value of the Police Community Support Officers in providing high 

visibility policing is acknowledged and welcomed by the Panel but they view 
the new central funding as an opportunity for the Council to achieve 
budgetary savings without affecting standards of service in the District.  The 
Cabinet will be updated at their meeting as to the size and timing of the new 
funding and its precise impact on the phasing of the reduction in District 
Council funding for PCSOs. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Panel therefore 
 
 RECOMMEND 
 
 (a) that the Cabinet withdraw the District Council’s funding for the 

employment of PCSOs in Huntingdonshire as soon as possible, 
commensurate with there being no reduction in the number of officers 
that were financed by the Council; and 

 
 

114



 3

 (b) that the Cabinet arrange for copies of the quarterly Community Safety 
Partnership report on crime in Huntingdonshire to be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Report of PCSO Working Group to Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
meeting held on 13th June 2006. 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman 
  01480 388234 
 

 

115



 4

ANNEX 1 
 

 
 
 

Huntingdonshire Police Community Support Officers 
 

Annual Review 2005-2006 
 
 
 

Background 
 
Police Community Support Officers are part of the wider police family and contribute 
to the policing of neighbourhoods, primarily through high visibility patrols with the 
purpose of reassuring the public, increasing orderliness in public places and being 
accessible to communities and partner agencies working at a local level. PCSOs 
focus on tackling low level anti-social behaviour and public nuisance. They are given 
a range of enforcement powers to address issues such as disorder, underage 
drinking, cycling on the footpath and abandoned vehicles. They can also issue fixed 
penalt
[...]
the findings of the 
Audit. 
 
CRIMINAL DAMAGE 
Levels of ‘Criminal Damage’ have risen again over the last quarter. Over the 
last three months, almost half of all criminal damage incidents in 
Huntingdonshire were ‘Damage to Vehicles’ (334 recorded incidents). This 
was a 36% rise from the previous quarter.  
 
Geographical Analysis: 
The Wards experiencing the highest levels are Yaxley and Farcet (76 counts), 
St Neots Priory Park (69) and Huntingdon East (55). Eaton Ford (20 to 45) 
and Ramsey (23 to 44) showed a large increase in number of incidents over 
the last three months. 
 
VIOLENCE 
Recorded assaults and woundings have decreased over the last quarter. 
When exploring the current twelve-month period against the previous one 
there has been an overall reduction of 30.2% in ‘Violence Against the Person’ 
offences recorded by the police.  
 
Geographical Analysis: 
The biggest reduction in the number of Common Assaults and Wounding 
Offences was in St Neots Eynesbury where the count dropped from 30 
between October and December, to 16 (46.7%) in the first three months of 
2006. The Ward of Ramsey showed the largest increase with figures rising 
from 12 to 25 (108.3%) over the same time period. 
 

124



 

    
 
 
CABINET & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

                                          29 June 2006 

 
 

LOCAL JUSTICE AREA BOUNDARIES CONSULTATION PAPER 
(Report by Head of Legal and Estates) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider whether any comment is required on the proposal that there 

should be minor changes to the boundaries of the  Peterborough, 
Huntingdonshire and Cambridge Local Justice Areas (LJA’s). The 
proposed changes would have the effect of realigning the LJA 
boundaries with the Cambridgeshire Police Force divisions, the relevant 
local authorities and Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships 
(CDRP’s). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In October 2005 Cambridgeshire Constabulary altered some of the 

boundaries of its three divisions in 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 29 June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J Chandler and Mrs P J Longford. 

   

23. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 8th June 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 32 by 

virtue of his membership of the Cambridgeshire Police Authority. 
 

25. CREATIVE ENTERPRISE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Creative Enterprise Strategy for Huntingdonshire aimed at increasing 
the sustainability, growth and productivity of creative industries in the 
District and maximising their potential to contribute towards broader 
social, economic and cultural regeneration. 
 
In so doing, attention was drawn to proposals to develop a Creative 
Enterprise Centre on the campus of Longsands College in St Neots, 
in conjunction with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government and Longsands College, which would link opportunities 
for job and business creation and economic regeneration through the 
Cambridge sub region with the economic benefits from other regional 
centres. Having also considered a request for the release of funding 
from the Medium Term Plan for this development, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Creative Enterprise Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire be approved for publication as a 
supplement to the Local Economy Strategy; 

 
(b) that the relevant funding as outlined in Appendix B be 

released from the Medium Term Plan (scheme ref 657) 
in respect of the development of a Creative Industries 
Enterprise Centre at Longsands College, St Neots; and 

 



 
(c) that the Director of Central Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Policy, to enter into a lease of land for 
the Enterprise Centre at Longsands College and a 
funding agreement with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
26. MOBILE HOME SITE, EYNESBURY - CONTAMINATED LAND 

REMEDIATION STRATEGY   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/140 and by way of report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of additional soil 
sampling of contaminated land at the Council’s Mobile Home Park at 
Eynesbury, St Neots and a recommended approach for the 
remediation of the land. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members’ 
attention was drawn to a programme of work for the remediation of 
the land including the temporary rehousing of residents while the work 
was undertaken. In discussing financial and other issues associated 
with the work, Members were reminded that Government funding had 
been sought from the Contaminated Land Capital Projects 
Programme and received an assurance that the net cost to the 
Council for the whole of the project should not be significant. 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that a supplementary capital estimate of £437,000 and 

a supplementary revenue estimate of £10,000 be 
approved to fund the works necessary to progress the 
next stage of the project to enable tenders to be 
sought. 

 
27. AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE 

POLICY   
 
 Following consideration of a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining seven 
proposed amendments to the Council’s Housing Renewal Assistance 
Policy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the relevant Executive Councillor being 
consulted on grant approval levels for warm front top up 
grants and disabled facilities grant top up assistance (policy 
No. 3 refers) and references being made to Registered 
Social Landlords and arrears rather than money owed in 
policy No. 6, the proposed amendments to the Housing 
Renewal Assistance Policy as outlined in the annex to the 
report now submitted be approved. 



 
28. ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM REGIONAL HOUSING BOARD 

FOR DECENT HOMES IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR   
 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Housing Services, Technical 

Services and Environmental and Community Health Services (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised 
that the Council had been awarded a capital grant of £327,925 from 
the Regional Housing Board to help improve “non-decent” homes in 
the private sector. 
 
In discussing how the grant should be used, consideration was given 
to the criteria for meeting the Government’s decent homes standard 
and Members were advised that the majority of dwellings that failed 
the standard in Huntingdonshire did so due to poor thermal efficiency.  
Having expressed concern over the Government’s constraints for 
spending the grant given the Council’s priority for affordable housing 
and homelessness and the need to introduce water efficiency 
measures in the Eastern Region, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a supplementary capital estimate of £327,925 be 
approved to provide thermal efficiency improvements to 
private sector homes occupied by vulnerable people, funded 
from the Regional Housing Board capital grant. 

 
29. CAMBRIDGESHIRE SUB-REGION GYPSY/TRAVELLER NEEDS 

ASSESSMENT 2005   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the key findings of the Cambridge 
Sub Region Gypsy/Traveller Needs Assessment undertaken by 
Anglia Ruskin University and Buckinghamshire Chilterns University 
College. 
 
Having noted that Officers would be drafting a Gypsy and Travellers 
Sites Development Plan Document to meet the identified needs up to 
2021, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the key findings of the Cambridge Sub Region 
Gypsy/Traveller Needs Assessment be noted. 

 
30. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME REVISIONS - DRAFT 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
proposed amendments to the Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire and the associated draft Supplementary Planning 
Document in relation to developer contributions towards affordable 
housing. 
 



Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed amendments to the Local 
Development Scheme as outlined in the report now 
submitted be approved for submission to the Secretary 
of State;  

 
(b) that the draft Supplementary Planning Document on 

developer contributions towards affordable housing be 
approved for consultation and the Executive Councillor 
for Planning and Transport be authorised to approve 
its Sustainability Appraisal; and 

 
 
(c) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Planning and 
Transport be authorised to make changes to the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document to reflect inter alia 
specialist developments such as retirement homes. 

 
31. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE VISION   
 
 By way of report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were informed of the 
publication by the Civic Trust regeneration unit of a Centre Vision 
report on Huntingdon Town Centre. Having noted the main aims and 
objectives of the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the approval by the Head of Planning 
Services after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy of any minor, detailed amendments, the 
Huntingdon Town Centre Vision be adopted as informal 
planning guidance. 

 
32. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS   
 
 In response to a recommendation contained in a report by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) for the Council to review the Council’s 
financial contribution for the employment of Police Community 
Support Officers in Huntingdonshire given the availability of new 
funding streams from the Government under the Neighbourhood 
Police Fund, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the District Council’s funding for the employment 
of Police Community Support Officers in 
Huntingdonshire be withdrawn as soon as possible, 
commensurate with there being no reduction in the 
number of officers that were financed by the Council; 
and 

 



(b) that future copies of the quarterly Community Safety 
Partnership report on crime in Huntingdonshire be 
circulated to all Members of the Council.  

 
33. LOCAL JUSTICE AREA BOUNDARIES CONSULTATION PAPER   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with a 
proposal to make a minor change to the boundaries of the 
Peterborough, Huntingdonshire and Cambridge local justice areas to 
realign their boundaries with the Cambridgeshire police force 
divisions, the relevant local authorities and crime and disorder 
reduction partnerships.  
 
In considering the proposals, Executive Councillors raised concerns 
over transport issues in certain parts of the District when the public 
travelled to and from court.   Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted and the Head of 
Legal and Estates requested to convey to the 
Cambridgeshire Justices’ Issues Group, the District 
Council’s concern over the accessibility of courts for 
residents of parts of the District. 

 
34. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 14th June 2006 was 

received and noted. 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for 
the acquisition/disposal of land or property. 

 
36. UNIT 10, GLEBE ROAD, ST PETERS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) 
regarding a request to purchase the freehold of 10 Glebe Road, St 
Peters Industrial Estate, Huntingdon.  Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the matter be deferred pending the 
submission of further information to a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


